Diiitized from Box 7 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

FOR YOUR USE AND INFORMATION FEBRUARY 12, 1975

Office of the White House Press Secretary

. - . S G We S WS W W W NS W G W SR AR R AR W W A A A AR W e e e W W W W W W MR AR WD R SR D A R W R A R W W G TE R WS W R R e SR e

THE WHITE HOUSE

THE PRESIDENT'S TRIP TO
NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

THURSDAY
FEBRUARY 13, 1975

1:15 p.m. EST Press bus departs Southwest Gate enroute Andrews Air
Force Base.

1:30 p.m. EST Press check-in at Andrews Air Force Base.

2:00 p.m. EST  ©Press Plane departs Andrews Air Force Base enroute La
Guardia Airport (Marine Terminal) New York City, New
Yorko

2:50 p.m. EST THE PRESIDENT BO/RDS MARINE ONE AND DEPARTS
THE SOUTH L&WN, THE WHITE HOUSE
ENROUTE ANDREWS AIR FORCE BASE,

3:00 p.m. EST Press Plane arrives La Guardia Airport (Marine Terminal),
New York City, New York.

. One Press bus departs La Guardia Airport enroute Security
Analysts Building,

One Press bus departs La Guardia Airport enroute Wall Street
Helopad. Travel Pool should be on this bus.

3:10 p.m. EST THE FRESIDENT ARRIVES ANDREWS AIR ¥FORCE RASE,
BOARDS AIR FORCE ONE AND DEPARTS

ENROUTE JOHN F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT,
NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK,

Flying Time: 45 minutes
No Time Change

4:00 p.m., EST THE PRESIDENT ., RRIVES JOHN F. KENNEDY INTER-
NATIONAL AIRPORT, NEW.YORK:CITY, NEW YORK,
BOARDS. -ARMY ONE, ZANDDEPARTS 'ENROUTE
WALL STREET HELOPAD.
- OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
Flying Time: 15 minutes

Air Force One Pool boards Army 3.

(MORE)




] . .

-2

4:00 p.m, EST  Press bus arrives Security Analysts Building.
Press Facilities:
6 long distance telephones located near camera
platform.,
20 long distance telephones located in Press

Room adjacent to speech site.

4:15 p.m., EST THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES WALL STREET HELOPAD,

PRESS POOL COVERAGE

PRESS NOTE: Other press may observe the arrival but will
be unable to cover due to space limitations,

4:20 p.m, EST THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS WALL STREET HELOPAD VIA
AUTO ENROUTE SECURITY ANALYSTS BUILDING
(15 WILLIAM STREET), NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK.
Driving Time: 5 minutes

Travel Fool and One Fress bus follow.

. -

4:25 p.m. EST TEE PRESIDENT ARRIVES SECURITY ANALYSTS BUILDING,
NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, IS GREETED BY MR.
ARTHUR K. CARLSON, FRESIDENT OF THE NEW YORK
SOCIETY OF SECURITY ANALYSTS, AND PROCEEDS TO
ATTEND THE NEW YORK SOCIETY OF SECURITY
ANALYSTS MEETING,
PRESS POOL COVERAGE

4:30 p.m, EST THE FPRESIDENT, ESCORTED BY MR, CARLSON, PRO-
CEEDS TO PLATFORM.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
4:31 p.m, EST Introduction of the President by Mr. Carlson,
4:35 p,m, EST PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS.

LIVE LOCAL TELEVISION
FULL PRESS COVERAGE

(MORE)



4:50 p.m,

4:52 p.m.

5:10 p.m.

5:25 p.m,

6:45 p.m,

6:55 p.m,

7:20 p.m,

7:25 p.m,

7:40 p.m.

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

-3

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS CONCLUDE.
PRESIDENTIAL QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION BEGINS.
FULL PRESS COVERAGE

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS SECURITY ANALYSTS
BUILDING VIA AUTO ENROUTE WALDORF-ASTORIA
HOTEL, NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK.

Driving Time: 15 minutes
Travel Pool and One Press bus follow,

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES WALDORF -ASTORIA HOTEL
(TOWERS ENTRANCE), NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK,

IS GREETED BY MR, EUGENE R. SCANLAN, WALDORF -
ASTORIA MANAGER AND VICE PRESIDENT, AND
PROCEEDS TO SUITE.

PRESS POOL COVERAGE
PRESS NOTE: Press Center is located in the Astor Gallery,

Third Floor, adjacent to the Main Ballroom. A buffet and
refreshments will be served in the Press Center.

Press Facilities:

25 long distance telephones
3 telex
6 long distance telephones located in the press
area, Mail Ballroom, west side of Grand Tier
Balcony.

VIP Reception begins in Presidential Suite (35th Floor),
Waldorf-Astoria Hotel.

The Vice President #nd Mrs. Rockefeller arrive Waldorf-
Astoria Hotel and proceed to VIP Reception.

THE PRESIDENT FROCEEDS TO INFORMAL
VIP RECEPTION AT THE PRESIDENTIAL SUITE.

THE PRESIDENT . ARRIVES VIP RECEPTION.

OFFICIAL PHOTO COVERAGE ONLY
CLOSED COVERAGE

THE PRESIDENT w]ILlL BE GREETED BY:

The Vice President
~Mrs. Rockefeller

THE PRESIDENT | ACCOMPANIED BY THE

VICE PRESIDENT AND MRS. ROCKEFELLER, DEPART VIP
RECEPTION, ENROUTE MAIL BALLROOM TO ATTEND
THE "SALUTE TO THE VICE PRESIDENT'" DINNER.

(MORE)




8:05 p.m.

8:07 p.m.

8:11 p.m.

8314 P.m.

8:17 p.m,
8:23 p.m.
9:15 p.m.

9:15 p.m,

9:20 p.m.

9:25 p.m.

9:33 p.m.

9:38 p.m.

9:40 p.m.

10:00 p. m,
10:01 p.m.
10:03 p.m.
10:07 p. m.

10:15 p. m.

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

" EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

-4

Announcement of the Vice President and Mrs. Rockefeller.
THE PRESIDENT PROCEEDS TO HEAD TABLE,

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
National Anthem sung by Mr. George Michaels.

Invocation by Reverend James C. Finlay, S.J., President
of Fordham University.

Scripture reading by Dr, Norman Vincent Peale, D.D.
Dinner begins.

Dinner concludes.

Introduction of Mrs. W. Vincent Astor, Dinner Co-Chairman,
and Mrs. Rockefeller by Mr., Gustave L. Levy, Dinner
Chairman,

Remarks by Mr. Levy.

Presentation of a gavel to the Vice President by former
Governor Malcolm Wilson.,

Remarks by the Vice President.

INTRODUCTION OF THE PRESIDENT BY THE VICE
PRESIDENT.

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS,
FULL PRESS COVERAGE

PRESS NOTE: Presidential Remarks will be piped in to

the Press Center.

PRESIDENTIAL REMARKS CONCLUEDE.,
Remarks by Mr. Levy.

Benediction by Rabbi Harold H, Gordon.
THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS THE DINNER.

THE PRESIDENT DEPARTS THE WALDORF-ASTORIA
HOTEL VIA AUTO ENROUTE WALL STREET HELOPAD.,
Driving Time: 15 minutes

Travel Pool and One Press bus follow,

{MORE)




10:30 p.m.

10:45 p.m.

10:50 p.m.,

11:30 p.m.

11:40 p.m.

12:00
midnight

12:15 a.m.

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

EST

B

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES WALL STREET HELOPAD,
BOARDS ARMY ONE, AND DEPARTS ENROUTE JOHN
F. KENNEDY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, NEW YORK
CITY, NEW YORK.

OPEN PRESS COVERAGE
Flying Time: 15 minutes

Second Press bus departs Press Center enroute La Guardia
Airport, New York City, New York.

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES JOHN F., KENNEDY INTER-
NATIONAL AIRPORT, NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK,
BOARDS AIR FORCE ONE, AND DEPARTS ENROUTE
ANDREWS AIR FORCE BASE,

Flying Time: 45 minutes

Press Plane departs La Guardia Airport, New York City,
New York, enroute Andrews Air Force Base.

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES ANDREWS AIR FORCE BASE,
BOARDS MARINE ONE, AND DEPARTS ENROUTE THE
SOUTH LAWN, THE WHITE HOUSE.

THE PRESIDENT ARRIVES THE SOUTH LAWN, THE
WHITE HOUSE.

Press Plane arrives Andrews Air Force Base.






